
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 6 July 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 
Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
6 JULY 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th May and 

25th May 2021. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 16) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 20/01930/FUL - Spout House, Spout Lane, 

Sheffield, S6 6EF 
 

(Pages 17 - 54) 

7b.  Application No. 20/01932/LBC - Spout House, Spout Lane, 
Sheffield, S6 6EF 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

7c.  Application No. 20/04308/FUL - 51 Carrington Road, 
Sheffield, S11 7AT 
 

(Pages 61 - 76) 

7d.  Application No. 21/00763/FUL - 15 Brocco Bank, Sheffield, 
S11 8RQ 
 

(Pages 77 - 106) 

7e.  Application No. 21/01059/RG3 - Land Between Birley Moor 
Avenue And Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 3BH 
 

  (Pages 107 -  
142) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
Report of the Director of City Growth 

(Pages 143 - 
146) 

  
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tues
[...]
re the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 May 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 

Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF JOINT CHAIRS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors Dianne Hurst and Peter Price be appointed Joint 
Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22.  

  
 
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings be held on Tuesday 25th May 2021, and every three 
weeks thereafter, at 2.00pm, as follows:-  
15th June 2021,  
6th July 2021,  
27th July 2021,  
17th August 2021,  
7th September 2021,  
28th September 2021,  
19th October 2021, 
9th November 2021,  
30th November 2021,  
21st December 2021,  
18th January 2022,  
8th February 2022,  
1st March 2022,  
22nd March 2022,  
12th April 2022,  
3rd May 2022,  
24th May 2022 and 
14th June 2022. 

  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 May 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Garry Weatherall, Tim Huggan (Substitute 
Member), Barbara Masters (Substitute Member) and Cliff Woodcraft 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Zahira Naz, Andrew 
Sangar, Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock. 
 

1.2 Councillors Tim Huggan, Barbara Masters and Cliff Woodcraft acted as 
substitutes for Councillors Alan Woodcock, Richards Williams and Andrew 
Sangar. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Brian Holmshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7b, 
Application No. 20/03568/FUL – 162-170 Devonshire Street, Sheffield, S3 7SG, 
as he had objected to the previous application prior to becoming a Councillor.  
Councillor Holmshaw left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th April 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

5a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00497/FUL - SITE OF SOUTH YORKSHIRE TRADING 
STANDARDS (WEST SITE), THORNCLIFFE LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 3XX 
 

5a.1 A correction to condition 2 (list of approved plans) was included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.05.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
5a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

5a.3 Keith Nutter attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

5a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

5a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of food store (Use Class E) together with access, car 
parking, servicing, landscaping and associated works at the site Of South 
Yorkshire Trading Standards (West Site), Thorncliffe Lane, Sheffield, S35 3XX 
(Application No. 21/00497/FUL). 
 

 
5b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/03568/FUL - 162-170 DEVONSHIRE STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S3 7SG 
 

5b.1 A further representation, along with the officer response was included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

5b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

5b.3 Nick Roscoe attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

5b.4 Charles Dunn attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

5b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

5b.6 RESOLVED: That an application for the demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a four-storey office building (Use Class E) (Amended information, 
including Heritage Statement, published on 10 February 2021) at 162-170 
Devonshire Street, Sheffield, S3 7SG (Application No. 20/03568/FUL) be 
REFUSED on the grounds that the design of the scheme was out of character in 
the street scene and would be harmful to the setting of the nearby Grade II listed 
Wharncliffe Fireclay Works. Members felt that the new building would dominate 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.05.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

and be an obtrusive feature in the street and would not be a harmonious addition 
to the historic terrace. Furthermore they considered that the development would 
result in an adverse impact on occupiers of adjoining property due to its proximity, 
overbearing nature and loss of light. The final wording of the refusal reasons, with 
appropriate policy references, to be agreed by officers and Co-Chairs. 
 

 
6.  
 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

6.1 A representation from Miriam Cates MP in support of the proposed enforcement 
action was included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised 
at the meeting. 
  

6.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the proposed enforcement 
and highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6.3 The Officer informed Committee that a number of planning applications on the site 
had been refused and no appeal had yet been made against the most recent 
refusal.  Unauthorised footings remained on the site, along with a number of 
containers and plant equipment.  The owner had been contacted on a number of 
occasions and been asked to remove the equipment and containers and return 
the land to its original condition, but that had not been done.  Enforcement action 
was the next step. 
 

6.4 Mark Barlow, Paul Salt and Cheryl Hall attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the proposed enforcement action. 
 

6.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendations having regard to the 
history of the site and other relevant considerations as summarised in the report 
and supplementary report, now submitted and also having regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 
 

6.6 RESOLVED:  That the Planning Enforcement Team of Development Services be 
authorised to take any appropriate action including under Parts VII and VIII of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and instructing the Director of Legal & 
Governance to institute legal proceedings to secure the cessation of the storage 
use and the removal of the metal containers, fork truck, fencing, building and non-
building materials and other paraphernalia etc. and the removal of the 
footings/foundations that have been laid and associated waste. 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

7.2 Members attention was drawn to an appeal that the Inspector had allowed at The 
White House, Vicarage Lane, Sheffield, S17 3GX which had been refused by 
Committee against the officer recommendation. 

Page 13



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 25.05.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 
7.3 The Inspector considered that the proposal, despite having a greater presence, 

was not at a level that could be considered harmful to living conditions of 5, 17 
and 19 Vicarage Lane and found no conflict with policies BE5, H14 (UDP), CS31, 
CS74 (Core Strategy) and paragraph 127 of the NPPF. 
 

 
8.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 15th June 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 14



 

 
 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    06/07/2021 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Chris Heeley and Dinah Hope 2039183 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

Case Number 

 

20/01930/FUL (Formerly PP-08753580) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Extension of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings to 

form two detached dwellinghouses and erection of 

detached dwellinghouse with ancillary annexe with 

associated landscaping and access (Amended Plans, 

Updated Ecology Report and Landscaped drawings) 

 

Location Spout House 

   Spout Lane 
   Sheffield 
   S6 6EF 

 

Date Received         16/06/2020  

 

Team                        West and North 

  

 

Applicant/Agent        Urbana Town Planning 

  

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally  

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years
[...]
hat full planning permission and Listed Building Consent be 
granted subject to conditions.  

Page 52



 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 

Case Number 

 

20/01932/LBC (Formerly PP-08753580) 

 

Application Type Listed Building Consent Application 

 

Proposal Repair and restoration of Spout House including 

erection of single storey rear extension, alterations and 

extensions to outbuildings to form an annexe to Spout 

House and a new dwellinghouse, erection of a new 

dwellinghouse and associated landscaping - Amended 

description 

 

Location Spout House 

   Spout Lane 
   Sheffield 
   S6 6EF 

 

Date Received         16/06/2020 

  

 

Team                        West and North  

 

Applicant/Agent        Urbana Town Planning 

  

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally   

 
 
    
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans:- 
  
 - Drawing No. 2811-001 Revision Q (Site Plan and Site Location Plan); 
  
 published on the 25 June 2021 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7b



 - Drawing No. 2811-002 Revision B (Proposed Site Section);  
 - Drawing No. 2811-003-Revision A (Site Visibility Splays); 
  
 - Drawing No. 2811-P101 Revision J (Plot 1 -Proposed House - Elevations)  
 - Drawing No. 2811-P102 Revision H (Plot 1 - Proposed House Plans)  
 - Drawing No. 2811-P103 Revision B (Plot 1 Ancillary Accommodation - 

Proposed Elevations)  
 - Drawing No. 2811-P104 Revision C (Plot 1 Ancillary Accommodation - 

Proposed Plans)  
  
 - Drawing No. 2811-P109 Revision A (Plot 1 - Proposed Garage)  
 - Drawing No. 2811-P110 Revision A (Plot 1 - Existing Garage)  
  
 -
[...]
 in 
accordance with the approved plans. 

  

Page 58



 Reason:  In order to protect the character of the original building. 
 
 
15. The design and location of all new internal and external light fittings shall be 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before that part of the 
development commences. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason:  In order to protect the character of the original building. 
 
Other Compliance Conditions 
 
 
 
 
16. Rooflights shall be conservation style whereby no part of the rooflight shall 

project above the surface of the roofing slates. 
  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
 
17. All the rainwater gutters, downpipes and external plumbing shall be of cast 

iron or cast aluminium construction and painted black. 
  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
 
18. Chimney stacks and pots shall be retained in situ and, where repaired, should 

be reinstated to their original appearance using materials to match existing. 
  
 Reason:  In order to ensure an appropriate quality of development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 59



 
Report and site location as previous application (20/01930/FUL) 
 

Page 60



 

Case Number 

 

20/04308/FUL  

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a 

4 bedroomed house in multiple occupation (Use Class 

C4). 

 

Location 51 Carrington Road 

   Sheffield 
   S11 7AT 

 

Date Received          01/12/2020 

  

 

Team                        South 

  

 

Applicant/Agent        PAR Architectural 

  

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally   

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and 
[...]
Officer site visit has taken place.    
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The full planning application seeks planning permission for a change of use of the  
C3 dwellinghouse to a C4 House in Multiple Occupation including four bedrooms. 
 
The use is acceptable in principle within a Housing Area and there is not a 
concentration of such uses that would result in conflict with policy H5 of the UDP or 
CS41 of the Core Strategy. 
 
The proposed change is considered to provide appropriate living conditions for the 
potential residents, and also to avoid harmful impacts upon existing neighbours.   
Whilst acknowledging that there are existing issues regarding on-street parking 
locally, the sustainable location of the site results in the conclusion that any limited 
additional impacts would not be sufficiently significant to support a refusal of the 
scheme.  As a result, the implications upon local highway safety circumstances 
would be considered acceptable.  Lastly, the external alterations included within the 
scheme constitute permitted development, and so there is no capacity to resist the 
scheme because of these elements. 
 
In conclusion, the application is acceptable and to meet the requirements of the 
relevant local and national policies.  Consequently, the application is recommended 
for conditional approval.   
 

 
 

Page 74



 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



 

Case Number 

 

21/00763/FUL (Formerly PP-09521639) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of a four-

storey building to form 8x apartments and formation of 

new vehicle access to form a subterranean car park, 

landscaping to form shared gardens and mature 

tree/hedge planting. 

 

Location 15 Brocco Bank 

   Sheffield 
                                      S11 8RQ 
 

Date Received          22/02/2021 

  

 

Team                        South 

  

 

Applicant/Agent        Latham Davies 


[...]
al bays and finer detailing.  
 
A new vehicular access is proposed to the site from Brocco Bank to an underground 
car park. Parking ratios are not to maximum levels, but they do propose 1 space per 
unit which is considered acceptable in this location close to the District Shopping 
Centre and its wider range of facilities and services. In addition, large stores are 
proposed for each unit providing ample secure cycle parking.  
 
The proposal will not impact on the amenity and living conditions of existing adjoining 
in terms of overlooking or overbearing with a good level of amenity afforded to future 
residents.  
 
It is concluded that the proposals accord with the provisions of the Development 

Page 105



Plan when considered as a whole and that the policies which are most important in 
the determination of this application are consistent with the aims and objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the listed 
conditions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



 

Case Number 

 

21/01059/RG3 (Formerly PP-09585509) 

 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 

 

Proposal Erection of 41 dwellinghouses and 3x apartment blocks 

(2x four-storey and 1x three-storey) comprising 36 

apartments (77 total residential units) with associated 

highway infrastructure, parking and landscaping works 

 

Location Land Between Birley Moor Avenue And Birley Lane 

   Newstead Road 
   Sheffield 
   S12 3BH 

 

Date Received          05/03/2021 

  

 

Team                        City Centre and East 

  

 

Applicant/Agent        Peak Architects - Mr Paul Holden 

  

 

Recommendation     Grant Conditionally   

 
   
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Appr
[...]
 Ref: 
APP/J4423/C/21/3270434) has been allowed subject to amendments to the 
Enforcement Notice. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The appeal was lodged on the ground that the Council was out of time to take 
enforcement action under the 4 year time limit.  The enforcement notice 
alleged a change of use of part of the Land, (within the green belt), under the 
10 year time limit to domestic use and the erection of a timber building for 
domestic purposes.  The steps required were to stop using the Land for 
domestic purposes and remove the building which was alleged to be part and 
parcel to the use. The timber building had been erected in 2014.  The 
Inspector rejected this approach and stated the correct time limit had to be 4 
years on the building operations.   
 
 

 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          6 July 2021  

Page 146


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 - 25th May 2021

	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 20/01930/FUL - Spout House, Spout Lane, Sheffield, S6 6EF
	7b Application No. 20/01932/LBC - Spout House, Spout Lane, Sheffield, S6 6EF
	7c Application No. 20/04308/FUL - 51 Carrington Road, Sheffield, S11 7AT
	7d Application No. 21/00763/FUL - 15 Brocco Bank, Sheffield, S11 8RQ
	7e Application No. 21/01059/RG3 - Land Between Birley Moor Avenue And Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 3BH
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, 

Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Zahira Naz, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams, Alan Woodcock, 
Tony Downing (Substitute Member) and Tim Huggan (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms and Bob 
McCann 
 

1.2 Substitutes were Councillors Tony Downing and Tim Huggan respectively. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Richard Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7a, 
Application No’s. 20/01930/FUL and 20/01932/FUL – Spout House, Spout Lane, 
Sheffield, S6 6EF, as a member of Friends of Loxley Valley who had made an 
objection.  Councillor Williams declared that he was not aware of the objection 
and had not given an opinion or made up his mind on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Roger Davison declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7c, 
Application No. 20/04308/FUL – 51 Carrington Road, Sheffield, S11 7AT, as a 
local ward member.  Councillor Davison declared that he had not given an opinion 
or made up his mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Brian Holmshaw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7d, 
Application No. 21/00763/FUL – 15 Brocco Bank, Sheffield, S11 8RQ, as he had 
objected to the application prior to becoming a Councillor.  Councillor Holmshaw 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th May and 25th May 2021 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/01930/FUL - SPOUT HOUSE, SPOUT LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 6EF 
 

6a.1 Application No’s 20/01930/FUL and 20/01932/LBC were discussed together, 
however, the votes were taken separately. 
 

6a.2 An additional representation, along with the officer response was included within 
the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting.  The 
Supplementary Report also contained a condition to be removed and an additional 
condition. 
 

6a.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.4 Mark Carlile attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.5 Tom Breslin attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.6 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6a.7 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally including the removal of condition 30 and an additional condition, for 
the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the 
extension of existing dwellinghouse and outbuildings to form two detached 
dwellinghouses and erection of detached dwellinghouse with ancillary annexe with 
associated landscaping and access (Amended Plans, Updated Ecology Report 
and Landscaped drawings) at Spout House, Spout Lane, Sheffield, S6 6EF 
(Application No. 20/01930/FUL). 
 

 
6b.  APPLICATION NO. 20/01932/LBC - SPOUT HOUSE, SPOUT LANE, 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 SHEFFIELD, S6 6EF 
 

6b.1 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6b.2 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the repair and restoration of Spout House including erection of 
single storey rear extension, alterations and extensions to outbuildings to form an 
annexe to Spout House and a new dwellinghouse, erection of a new 
dwellinghouse and associated landscaping - Amended description at Spout 
House, Spout Lane, Sheffield, S6 6EF (Application No. 20/01932/LBC). 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/04308/FUL - 51 CARRINGTON ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 
7AT 
 

6c.1 A further representation from Olivia Blake MP on behalf of 2 constituents, along 
with the officer response was included within the Supplementary Report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Alison Wright, Jonathan Watkins, Diane Carr and Councillor Barbara Masters 
attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6c.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a 4 
bedroomed house in multiple occupation (Use Class C4) at 51 Carrington Road, 
Sheffield, S11 7AT (Application No. 20/04308/FUL). 
 

 
6d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00763/FUL - 15 BROCCO BANK, SHEFFIELD, S11 8RQ 
 

6d.1 A report correction was identified in the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised in the meeting.  The report at page 88 identifies a representation 
referring to impact on no.35 Botanical Gardens. This address is incorrect, and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 4 of 5 
 

should read ’35 Botanical Road’ 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6d.3 Carole Latham and Adam Martin attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the demolition of existing building and erection of a four storey 
building to form 8 apartments and formation of new vehicle access to form a 
subterranean car park, landscaping to form shared gardens and mature 
tree/hedge planting at 15 Brocco Bank, Sheffield, S11 8RQ (Application No. 
21/00763/FUL). 
 

 
6e.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/01059/RG3 - LAND BETWEEN BIRLEY MOOR AVENUE 
AND BIRLEY LANE, NEWSTEAD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S12 3BH 
 

6e.1 An additional representation along with the officer response and additional and 
amended drawings were detailed within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6e.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6e.3 A statement against the application from Nigel Hancock was read out to the 
Committee. 
 

6e.4 Richard Cookson attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6e.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

6e.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 6.07.2021 

Page 5 of 5 
 

submitted, for the erection of 41 dwellinghouses and 3 apartment blocks (2 four-
storey and 1 three-storey) comprising 36 apartments (77 total residential units) 
with associated highway infrastructure, parking and landscaping works  at land 
Between Birley Moor Avenue And Birley Lane, Newstead Road, Sheffield, S12 
3BH (Application No. 21/01059/RG3). 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals allowed or dismissed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 27th July 2021 at 2pm. 
 

 


